

Case No. 16-3186

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Brittany R. Tovar,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Essentia Health; Innovis Health, LLC, dba Essentia Health West;
HealthPartners, Inc.; and HealthPartners Administrators, Inc.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota
The Honorable Richard H. Kyle, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GENDER JUSTICE

JILL R. GAULDING
CHRISTY L. HALL
LISA C. STRATTON
550 Rice Street
Saint Paul, MN 55013
651-789-2090

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT 1

I. HEALTHPARTNERS’ ARGUMENTS AGAINST REVERSAL ARE UNAVAILING 1

 A. TPAs Are Liable For Administering Discriminatory Plans..... 1

 1. The regulations clearly establish liability for TPAs. 1

 2. TPA liability is a straightforward extension of existing civil rights law..... 4

 B. The Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Tovar’s Section 1557 Claims..... 7

 1. Tovar has a claim against HealthPartners as well as HPAI. 7

 2. Tovar has Article III standing to sue HealthPartners..... 9

 3. Tovar’s Section 1557 claim is not moot. 11

 C. Tovar’s Complaint States A Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted..... 11

 1. Tovar has alleged a plausible Section 1557 claim..... 11

 2. There is no separate “notification” requirement..... 13

 3. The regulations demonstrate that both HealthPartners and HPAI may be liable under Section 1557..... 16

II. ESSENTIA’S ARGUMENTS AGAINST REVERSAL ARE UNAVAILING 16

 A. Tovar Has Statutory Standing Under Title VII And Under The MHRA..... 17

 B. Tovar’s Association With Her Transgender Son Places Her Within The Zone Of Interests Because Her Terms, Conditions, And Privileges Of Employment Were Worse Than Those Of A Similarly-Situated Employee Who Does Not Have A Transgender Beneficiary..... 21

 1. Tovar adequately pled her claim..... 21

 2. Tovar suffered an adverse employment action as an employee, arising out of actionable associational discrimination..... 22

 3. Tovar suffered separate, distinct, and direct injuries when her employment benefits were reduced because her beneficiary is transgender. 25

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Am. Home Foods, Inc.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1553 (N.D. Ind. 1986).....	24
<i>Bartmess v. Drewrys U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 444 F.2d 1186 (7th Cir. 1971).....	27
<i>Berry v. Frank’s Auto Body Carstar, Inc.</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (S.D. Oh. 2011)	24
<i>Boyd v. Ill. State Police</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3792 (N.D. Ill. March 28, 2001)	24
<i>Chavez v. Credit Nation Auto Sales, LLC</i> , 641 F. App'x 883 (11th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2
<i>Chiara v. Town of New Castle</i> , 2 N.Y.S. 3d 132 (App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2015)	24
<i>Cochran v. Five Points Temporaries, LLC</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (N.D. Ala. 2012).....	21
<i>Flagg v. AliMed, Inc.</i> , 992 N.E.2d 354 (Mass. 2013).....	24
<i>Fowlkes v. Ironworkers Local 40</i> , 790 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	24, 25
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	14
<i>Hunter v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 697 (8 th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Huynh v. Bracamontes</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90443 (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2016).....	24
<i>Jackson v. Deen</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (S.D. Ga. 2013).....	21
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	18
<i>Manon v. 878 Educ., LLC</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27016 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	24
<i>Micek v. City of Chi.</i> , No. 98 C 6757, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16263 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 30, 1999).....	25, 26
<i>Newport News Shipbldg. & Dry Dock v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	19, 20, 24, 25
<i>Niemeier v. Tri - State Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , No. 99 C 7391, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12621 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 24, 2000)	26
<i>OutFront Minnesota v. Piper</i> , Court File No. 62-CV-15-7501 (Minn. Dist. Ct., 2d Jud. Dist. November 14, 2016)	18
<i>Parr v. Woodman of World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	17
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 463 U.S. 85, 97 (1983).....	3
<i>Tetro v. Elliot Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick, & GMC Trucks, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 988 (6 th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	20, 24
<i>Williams v. Grimes Aero. Co.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 925, 934 (D.S.C. 1997).....	5, 6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	19
Minn. Stat. § 363A.15.....	22
Minn. Stat. § 363A.03, subd. 44.....	17
Minn. Stat. § 363A.28.....	19

Other Authorities

81 FR 31429 13
81 FR 31430 15, 16
81 FR 31432 2, 3, 4
EEOC Enforcement Guidance from Dec. 3, 1997 5, 6, 10
Letter from Leon Rodriguez, Dir. of Office for Civil Rights, Dep’t of Health &
Human Services, to Maya Rupert, Fed. Pol’y Dir., Nat’l Center for Lesbian Rights
(Jul. 12, 2012) (OCR Transaction No. 12-000800)..... 15
U.S. Dept. of Ed. OCR Title IX Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance 14
Voluntary Resolution Agreement (OCR Transaction No. 12-147291) 16

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 18
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)..... 21

Regulations

45 CFR § 92.207 2, 16
